
Net Net Net

 TOTAL BUDGET Expenditure
 Non-Tax 
Revenue 

 City 
Departments % City Boards %

 External 
Agencies %

 Cumulative 
Total %

A 2022 TAX SUPPORTED BUDGET 68,080,700$       24,340,400$       19,702,200$       112,123,300$     
60.72% 21.71% 17.57% 100.00%

B BASE ADJUSTMENTS
B1-1 Pre-approved budget items 5,263,700$     5,263,700$         -                     0.00% 112,123,300$     0.00%
B1-2 Contractual Service Agreements 1,759,600       (374,500)            2,134,100          1.90% 114,257,400       1.90%
B1-3 Capital Financing 586,000          (49,100)              635,100             0.57% 114,892,500       2.47%
B1-4 Operating Revenue / Costs 1,095,100       (191,500)            1,286,600          1.15% 116,179,100       3.62%
B1-5 Annualized / Elimination of Prior Year Budget Issues (1,563,100)      (1,469,100)         (94,000)              -0.08% 116,085,100       3.53%
B1-6 2022 COVID Impact Reversals 557,000          557,000             -                     0.00% 116,085,100       3.53%

C MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS

D ISSUES
D1 Category 1 - City Boards % Increase Total Budget

D1-1 Library 4.24% 2,555,400$              103,900$        -$                   103,900$           0.09% 116,189,000$     3.63%
D1-2 Police 7.67% 23,568,600              1,539,500       (140,200)            1,679,700          1.50% 117,868,700       5.12%

EXTERNAL AGENCIES
D2 Category 2 - Special Purpose Bodies

D2-1 Quinte Economic Development Commission 13.47% 245,100$                 29,100$          -$                   29,100$             0.03% 117,897,800$     5.15%
D2-2 Bay of Quinte Regional Marketing Board 86,900                     86,900            86,900               (86,900)              86,900               0.08% 117,897,800       5.15%
D2-3 QuinteWaste Solutions 30.04% 1,517,300                350,500          350,500             (350,500)            350,500             0.31% 117,897,800       5.15%
D2-4 Quinte Conservation 10.75% 1,052,900                102,200          -                     102,200             0.09% 118,000,000       5.24%
D2-5 Stirling Arena 39.81% 72,000                     20,500            -                     20,500               0.02% 118,020,500       5.26%
D2-6 911 Program 1.79% 79,700                     1,400              -                     1,400                 0.00% 118,021,900       5.26%
D2-7 Quinte Arts Council 0.00% 37,500                     -                 -                     0.00% 118,021,900       5.26%
D2-8 Volunteer Information Quinte 0.00% 10,000                     -                 -                     -                     0.00% 118,021,900       5.26%

D3 Category 3 - Provincially Mandated Services
D3-1 Provincial Offences Revenue (POA) -15.39% (94,000)$                  -$               -$                   13,900               (13,900)$            -0.01% 118,021,900$     5.26%
D3-2 Emergency Medical Services (EMS) 9.22% 4,519,000                381,400          -                381,400             0.34% 118,403,300       5.60%
D3-3 Social Services - General Assistance -8.03% 2,118,700                (184,900)         -                (184,900)            -0.16% 118,218,400       5.44%
D3-4 Social Housing 9.65% 6,263,300                551,300          -                551,300             0.49% 118,769,700       5.93%
D3-5 Long Term Care - Hastings Manor 9.23% 3,026,500                255,800          -                255,800             0.23% 119,025,500       6.16%
D3-6 Long Term Care - Centennial  Manor 13.57% 565,700                   67,600            -                67,600               0.06% 119,093,100       6.22%
D3-7 MPAC Fees 0.11% 640,100                   700                 -                700                    0.00% 119,093,800       6.22%
D3-8 Health Unit 6.04% 1,183,500                67,400            -                67,400               0.06% 119,161,200       6.28%

D4 Category 4 - Legislative Compliance or Health & Safety
D4-1 GG - Asset Management Plan Update 550,000$        550,000$       -                     0.00% 119,161,200       6.28%
D4-2 GG - Asset Management Contribution 470,000          -                470,000             0.42% 119,631,200       6.70%
D4-3 CSD - Building Condition Assessments & Software 295,000          295,000         -                     0.00% 119,631,200       6.70%
D4-4 CSD - Summer Camp - Inclusion Leaders 21,700            -                21,700               0.02% 119,652,900       6.72%

2023 OPERATING BUDGET
ISSUES SUMMARY
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Net Net Net
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D4-4 CSD - Refrigeration Operators (QSWC) 53,400            -                53,400               0.05% 119,706,300       6.76%
D4-5 CSD - Quinte Sports & Wellness Center - Security Contract 110,000          -                110,000             0.10% 119,816,300       6.86%

D5 Category 5 - Maintain Service Levels
D5-1 CS - Office 365 and Exchange e-mail 60,000$          -$              60,000               0.05% 119,876,300       6.91%
D5-2 CS - Adobe PDF Software - Corporate Wide 35,000            -                35,000               0.03% 119,911,300       6.95%
D5-3 CS - Backup Solution for Office 365 and Exchange e-mail -                 -                -                     0.00% 119,911,300       6.95%

D6 Category 6 - Enhance Service Levels
D6-1 GG  - Seniors & Low Income Rebates -$               (25,000)$       25,000               0.02% 119,936,300$     6.97%
D6-2 ESI - Discover Belleville 30,000            20,000          10,000               0.01% 119,946,300       6.98%
D6-3 ESI - Quintelicious 25,000            25,000          -                     0.00% 119,946,300       6.98%
D6-4 ESI - Strategic Planning Data Analysis 10,000            10,000          -                     0.00% 119,946,300       6.98%
D6-5 ESI - Work in Quinte 60,000            60,000          -                     0.00% 119,946,300       6.98%
D6-6 ESI - Small Business Centre 4,500              -                4,500                 0.00% 119,950,800       6.98%
D6-7 ESI - BDIA Special Events Request - additional funding -                 -                -                     0.00% 119,950,800       6.98%
D6-8 EDS - Blasting Policy -                 -                -                     0.00% 119,950,800       6.98%
D6-9 EDS - Two (2) Principal Planners 106,800          106,800         -                     0.00% 119,950,800       6.98%
D6-10 ES - Waste Audit 75,000            75,000          -                     0.00% 119,950,800       6.98%
D6-11 ES - Implementation of Linear ECA 90,000            90,000          -                     0.00% 119,950,800       6.98%
D6-12 ES - Greenhouse Gas Inventory - Additional Funding 110,000          110,000         -                     0.00% 119,950,800       6.98%
D6-13 TOS - Inventory Control Clerk (CUPE) -                 -                -                     0.00% 119,950,800       6.98%
D6-14 TOS - Free Transit Passes for High school Students -                 (9,000)           9,000                 0.01% 119,959,800       6.99%
D6-15 TOS - Core Mobility Bus Service 61,700            61,700          -                     0.00% 119,959,800       6.99%
D6-16 ESI - Belleville Chamber of Commerce Contract 40,000            40,000          -                     0.00% 119,959,800       6.99%
D6-17 CSD - Feasibility Study for Addressing Museum Needs 65,000            65,000          -                     0.00% 119,959,800       6.99%
D6-18 IN CAMERA Items 7,900              -                7,900                 0.01% 119,967,700       7.00%
D6-19 HS - University Hospital Kingston Foundation 50,000            -                50,000               0.04% 120,017,700       7.04%

Category 7 - Tax Relief Measure
D7-1 Increase in Solar Revenue 45,000          (45,000)              -0.04% 119,972,700       7.00%
D7-2 Community Improvement Program Reduction (300,000)         (300,000)            -0.27% 119,672,700       6.73%
D7-3 Façade Reduction (50,000)          (50,000)              -0.04% 119,622,700       6.69%
D7-4 Engineering - Allocation to Capital (100,000)         (100,000)            -0.09% 119,522,700       6.60%
D7-5 Tax Adjustments (325,000)         (325,000)            -0.29% 119,197,700       6.31%

0.00%
Departmental review 0.00% 119,197,700       6.31%

D7-6 Council - special projects ,PR COUNCIL Efficiency (15,000)          -                (15,000)              -0.01% 119,182,700       6.30%
D7-7 Admin - various CAO Efficiency (27,000)          -                (27,000)              -0.02% 119,155,700       6.27%
D7-8 Doctor Recruitment - partial funding CAO Efficiency -                 53,300          (53,300)              -0.05% 119,102,400       6.22%
D7-9 Publications ESI Efficiency (3,000)            -                (3,000)                0.00% 119,099,400       6.22%
D7-10 CS - Office supplies CS Efficiency (5,000)            -                (5,000)                0.00% 119,094,400       6.22%
D7-11 Finance - Legal, bank charges, Tax cert revenue FINANCE Efficiency (10,000)          2,000            (12,000)              -0.01% 119,082,400       6.21%
D7-12 Human resources - legal and management training HR Efficiency (10,000)          -                (10,000)              -0.01% 119,072,400       6.20%
D7-13 93 Dundas St CSD Efficiency (10,000)          -                (10,000)              -0.01% 119,062,400       6.19%
D7-14 31 Wallbridge - reduction to reserve contribution CSD Efficiency (6,000)            -                (6,000)                -0.01% 119,056,400       6.18%
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D7-15 DL Storey Utilities CSD Efficiency (4,600)            -                (4,600)                0.00% 119,051,800       6.18%
D7-16 School Bus Trips CSD Efficiency (10,000)          -                (10,000)              -0.01% 119,041,800       6.17%
D7-17 Parks - Facility Rental and Donations TOS Efficiency -                 45,000          (45,000)              -0.04% 118,996,800       6.13%
D7-18 Reduction in Rental Fence TOS Efficiency (15,000)          -                (15,000)              -0.01% 118,981,800       6.12%
D7-19 Reduction of EAB Treatment TOS Efficiency (35,000)          -                (35,000)              -0.03% 118,946,800       6.09%
D7-20 Training and Travel TOS Efficiency (10,000)          -                (10,000)              -0.01% 118,936,800       6.08%
D7-21 Transit Fuel - reduction TOS Efficiency (50,000)          -                (50,000)              -0.04% 118,886,800       6.03%
D7-22 Reduction in Student - Operations TOS Efficiency (10,500)          -                (10,500)              -0.01% 118,876,300       6.02%
D7-23 Road Patching TOS Efficiency -                 -                -                     0.00% 118,876,300       6.02%
D7-24 Fire - Travel and Training and Prevention FIRE Efficiency (30,000)          -                (30,000)              -0.03% 118,846,300       6.00%
D7-25 Fire - rural - Travel and Training FIRE Efficiency (10,000)          -                (10,000)              -0.01% 118,836,300       5.99%

D7-26 Community Improvement Program Reduction to $0 EDS Service reduction (200,000)         -                (200,000)            -0.18% 118,636,300       5.81%
D7-27 Stop Leaf and Yard - Saturday TOS Service reduction -                 -                -                     0.00% 118,636,300       5.81%

D7-28 Transit Revenues TOS Revenue Increase -                 56,700          (56,700)              -0.05% 118,579,600       5.76%
D7-29 Waste Bag Tag Fee Increase - $3.00 to $3.50 May 1st ES Revenue Increase -                 -                -                     0.00% 118,579,600       5.76%
D7-30 Ice Rentals CSD Revenue Increase -                 10,000          (10,000)              -0.01% 118,569,600       5.75%
D7-31 Facility rental CSD Revenue Increase -                 5,000            (5,000)                0.00% 118,564,600       5.74%
D7-32 Aquatics CSD Revenue Increase -                 12,000          (12,000)              -0.01% 118,552,600       5.73%
D7-33 Public Swimming CSD Revenue Increase -                 8,000            (8,000)                -0.01% 118,544,600       5.73%
D7-34 Aquatics - Facility Rental CSD Revenue Increase -                 4,000            (4,000)                0.00% 118,540,600       5.72%
D7-35 Youth Programs CSD Revenue Increase -                 5,000            (5,000)                0.00% 118,535,600       5.72%
D7-36 Senior Active Living Centre CSD Revenue Increase -                 6,000            (6,000)                -0.01% 118,529,600       5.71%
D7-37 Utilization of Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund -                 650,000         (650,000)            -0.58% 117,879,600       5.13%

Removal of Tax Reductions policy - Commercial/Industrial - Excess, Vacant subclasses 
D7-38 Removal of Tax Reductions on Commercial/Industrial excess and vacant 

NET BUDGET CHANGE 2,256,700$         2.01% 1,783,600$         1.59% 1,716,000$         1.53% 5,756,300$         
3.31% 7.33% 8.71% 5.13%

PROPOSED 2023 TAX SUPPORTED BUDGET 70,337,400$       26,124,000$       21,418,200$       117,879,600$     5.13%
59.67% 22.16% 18.17%
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# DEPT DESCRIPTION OF ISSUE  EXPENDITURE 
 NON TAX 
REVENUE  NET FISCAL  ANNUAL   FTE 

D1-1  CITY BOARD Belleville Library                                                                                                      
Total Library Requisition was approved at $2,555,400 and represents a 4.24% increase for 2023.                                                              

103,900$                    $               103,900  $               103,900 

D1-2  CITY BOARD Police Service Board
Total Police Budget was approved at $23,568,600 and represents a 7.67% increase for 2023.

1,539,500$                (140,200)$               $            1,679,700  $            1,679,700 

TOTAL CATEGORY 1- CITY BOARDS  $          1,643,400  $         (140,200)  $       1,783,600  $       1,783,600 -      

D2-1  EXTERNAL Quinte Economic Development Commission                                                                                                                                       
Budget increase of $29,100, representing a 13.47% increase for 2023.

29,100$                     -$                        $                 29,100  $                 29,100 

D2-2  EXTERNAL Bay of Quinte Regional Marketing Board
The Bay of Quinte Regional Marketing Board has two separate mandates – Tourism and Resident Attraction/Living.

These mandates are now fulfilled through contractual agreement.  The Tourism mandate is funded through the utilization of 50% of the 
collected Municipal Accommodation Tax. Total estimated contribution for 2023 is $500,000, an increase of $50,000 from 2022. This 
adjustment has been reflected in the base budget adjustments section of the budget.

The Resident Attraction/Living mandate has been funded through a per capita levy of $1.55/capita.  That was suspended in 2022 and 
has been added back for 2023, resulting in an $86,900 increase from 2022 to support labour force attraction.

86,900$                     86,900$                   $                         -    $                         -   

D2-3  EXTERNAL Quinte Waste Solutions                                                                                                            
City of Belleville Share is $1,517,300.  Total budget increase of 30.04% for 2023. 

350,500$                   350,500$                 $                         -    $               350,000 

D2-4  EXTERNAL Quinte Conservation                                                                                            
City of Belleville Share totals $1,052,900 and is broken down as follows;
       Operating Requisition $789,300; 
       Reserve Build $9,700; (NEW for 2023)
       Watershed Management Capital Levy $38,900; 
       Conservation Area Upgrades Capital Levy $38,900; 
       Special Levy (50% Dam Maintenance) $71,400;
       Capital Reserve for Water & Erosion Control Projects $104,700. 

Overall budget increase of 10.75% for 2023.

102,200$                   -$                        $               102,200  $               102,200 

D2-5  EXTERNAL Stirling Arena
City of Belleville Share is $72,000.  Total budget increase of 39.81% for 2023. 

20,500$                      $                 20,500  $                 20,500 

D2-6  EXTERNAL 911 Program
City of Belleville Share is $79,700.  Total budget increase of 1.79% for 2023.                                                                                              

1,400$                       -$                        $                   1,400  $                   1,400 

D2-7  EXTERNAL Quinte Arts Council
City of Belleville currently provides $37,500 annually to the Quinte Arts Council.  For 2023 a request for an additional $5,000 has been 
requested to bring the total request to $42,500.  Total budget increase of 13.33% for 2023. 
(Quinte Arts Council correspondence attached)

-$                           -$                        $                         -    $                         -   

2023 OPERATING BUDGET ISSUES

CATEGORY 1- CITY BOARDS

CATEGORY 2 - SPECIAL PURPOSES BODIES
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# DEPT DESCRIPTION OF ISSUE  EXPENDITURE 
 NON TAX 
REVENUE  NET FISCAL  ANNUAL   FTE 

D2-8  EXTERNAL Volunteer Information Quinte
City of Belleville currently provides $10,000 annually to Volunteer Information Quinte. 

-$                           -$                        $                         -    $                         -   

TOTAL CATEGORY 2 - SPECIAL PURPOSES BODIES  $             590,600  $          437,400  $          153,200  $          503,200 -      

D3-1  EXTERNAL Provincial Offences  
City of Belleville share of revenue is $94,000. Total budget decrease of -15.39% for 2023
Revenue for POA included in Belleville Police Services budget

-$                            $                         -    $                         -   

D3-2  EXTERNAL Emergency Medical Services
City of Belleville share is $4,519,000. Total Budget increase of 9.22% for 2023. 

381,400$                    $               381,400  $               381,400 

D3-3  EXTERNAL Social Services General Assistance                                                                                                                         
City of Belleville share is $2,118,700.  Total Budget decrease of -8.03% for 2023.

(184,900)$                   $              (184,900)  $              (184,900)

D3-4  EXTERNAL Social Housing                                                                                                                                      
City of Belleville share is $6,263,300.  Total Budget increase of 9.65% for 2023.

551,300$                    $               551,300  $               551,300 

D3-5  EXTERNAL Hastings Manor                                                                                                                               
City of Belleville share is $3,026,500.  Total Budget increase of 9.23% for 2023.

255,800$                    $               255,800  $               255,800 

D3-6  EXTERNAL Centennial Manor                                                                                                                                         
City of Belleville share is $565,700.  Total Budget increase of 13.57% for 2023.

67,600$                      $                 67,600  $                 67,600 

D3-7  EXTERNAL MPAC Fees                                                                                                                                      
